

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2021 TERM

Docket No. 2021-0357

MARC MALLARD

v.

WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON

Discretionary Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7
From Merrimack County Superior Court

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARC MALLARD

Donna J. Brown (N.H. Bar No. 387)
Michael G. Eaton (N.H. Bar No. 271586)
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, P.L.L.C.
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-4140
meaton@wadleighlaw.com
Oral Argument By: Michael G. Eaton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT.....17

I. Mr. Mallard’s First Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus—Centered on the Constitutionally Significant Issue of Racial Bias—is Not Barred by Procedural Default or Laches.....17

A. The Concept of Equitable Tolling and the Constitutional Significance of Racial Bias Warrant Consideration of Mr. Mallard’s Claim.....17

i. *Mr. Mallard’s Claim Represents an Extraordinary Circumstance, Risk of Injustice, and Risk of Undermining the Public’s Confidence in the Judicial Process*.....17

ii. *Courts Have Been Historically Intolerant of Racial Discrimination, Racial Bias in the Courtroom, and Juror Bias. Mr. Mallard’s Claim Presents an Issue of Such Significance that it Overcomes any Procedural Bar*.....18

iii. *Mr. Mallard’s Claim is Not Barred by Laches*.....20

iv. *The Recognition of Implicit Bias and the Widespread Effort Throughout the Criminal Justice System to Combat It Further Support that Mr. Mallard’s Claim Warrants a Decision on the Merits*.....21

B.	The Lower Court Erred by Conflating a Motion for New Trial with a Habeas Petition in Finding Procedural Default.....	22
C.	This Court Recently Found an Exception to a Potential Procedural Default of Ineffectiveness Claims in a Case Involving a Far Lengthier Delay.....	25
D.	If Mr. Mallard Can Show a Sufficient Level of Prejudice Resulting from Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance, “Any Procedural Default Could Be Forgiven”.....	27
II.	Implicit Racial Bias and its Effect on Jurors.....	27
III.	Mr. Mallard Was Prejudiced When His Trial Counsel Characterized Him as a “Big, Menacing Black Guy,” Particularly When Considered with the Combined Prejudicial Effect of Other Errors..	33
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	43
	RULE 16(3)(i) CERTIFICATION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
	ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	46
	ADDENDUM.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 310 (1991).....42

Bennett v. Stirling, 842 F.3d 319, 328 (4th Cir. 2016).....20

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483, 495 (1954).....18

Buck v. Davis, 137 S.Ct. 759, 778 (2017).....17, 18, 31, 35, 37, 38

Commonwealth v. Long, 152 N.E.3d 725, 723 (Mass. 2020).....42

Dugas v. Coplan, 428 F.3d 317, 335 (1st Cir. 2005).....40

Ellis v. Harrison, 947 F.3d 555, 557-564 (9th Cir. 2020).....19, 37, 42

Foster v. Chapman, 136 S.Ct. 1737, 1755 (2016).....19

Gobin v. Hancock, 96 N.H. 450, 451 (1951).....25

Hart v. Warden, 171 N.H. 709 (2019).....25

Healey v. Town of New Durham, 140 N.H. 232, 241 (1995).....26

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631, 645 (2010).....17

Humphrey v. Warden, 133 N.H. 727, 732 (1990).....25

Leblanc v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., 141 N.H. 579, 580-84
(1997).....36, 41, 42

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1, 11 (1967).....18

Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1, 9 (2012).....19

McFarland v. Smith, 611 F. 2d 414, 416, 419 (2d Cir. 1979).....38

Milner v. A&C Tire Co. Inc., 146 N.H. 631, 633 (2001).....21

Mitchell v. Genovese, 974 F.3d 638, 651 (6th Cir. 2020).....17

Murray v. Carrier, 477, U.S. 478, 498 (1986).....26

Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 855, 870-71 (2017)...19, 36, 40, 42

People v. Bain, 489 P.2d at 569-70.....39

<i>People v. Sanders</i> , No. 3-18-0215, 2020 WL 7779040, at *4-5 (III. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2020).....	37
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 577 (1986).....	42
<i>Roy v. Perrin</i> , 122 N.H. 88, 100 (1982).....	21
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 444 P. 3d 1175, 1176-78 (Wash. 2019).....	31, 42
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 469, 475 (Minn. 2005).....	40, 42
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , No. 27-CR-20-12646 (Apr. 19, 2021).....	30
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 546 N.W. 2d 731, 737, n3 (Minn. 1996).....	41
<i>State v. Hight</i> , 146, N.H. 746, 750-51 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 N.H. 774, 780 (2020).....	21, 27, 31
<i>State v. Larson</i> , No. A06-1036, 2007 WL 4234246 at *7 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2007).....	35
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801, 817 (Iowa 2017).....	32
<i>State v. Santamaria</i> , 169 N.H. 722, 726 (2017).....	24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 161 N.H. 507, 528 (2011).....	33
<i>State v. Traudt</i> , No. 2019-0528, 2021 WL 252908, at *4 (N.H. Jan. 26, 2021) (nonprecedential order).....	23, 25
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303, 310-12 (1879).....	18
<i>Tierco Maryland, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 849 A.2d 504, 527-28 (Md. Ct. App. 2004).....	19, 38
<i>Tharpe v. Ford</i> , 139 S.Ct. 911, 913 (2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 938 F.2d 1482, 1485 (1st Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 222 F.3d 590,594 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 88 F.3d 1495, 1503 (8th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 558 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. 358, 388, n. 21 (2010).....	41

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 12-183, 2018 WL 1924454 at *5, at *13-15 (D. Minn. Apr. 24, 2018).....	37
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 263 (1986).....	42
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1247 (Fl. Ct. App. 2000).....	38
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181, 1188 (9th Circ. 1996).....	26
Statutes	
RSA 526.....	23
RSA 534.....	14, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	14, 24
Articles and Secondary Sources	
Bowman, Mary N., <i>Confronting Racist Prosecutorial Rhetoric at Trial</i> , 70 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 39, 52, 55 (2020).....	29
Final Report, LEACT (Aug. 31, 2020) at https://www.governor.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt336/files/2020-09/accountability-final-report.pdf	33
Judge Mark Bennett, et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124, 1126 (2012).....	28
Kim, Jennifer Sumi, <i>A Father’s Race to Custody: An Argument for Multidimensional Masculinities for Black Men</i> , 16 Berkeley J. Afr.-Am L. & Pol’y 32, 59 (2014).....	41
Merrill, Scott, <i>Stress and Resiliency in the N.H. Judiciary</i> , N.H. Bar News (May 17, 2021).....	32
Rapping, Jonathan A., <i>Implicitly Unjust: How Defenders Can Affect Systemic Racist Assumptions</i> , 16:999 LEG. & PUB. POL’Y 999, 1010 (2013).....	28

Stucker, Kyle, <i>Amid Case Backlogs and a Judge Shortage, N.H. Rethinks Criminal Trial Process</i> , SeacoastOnline (Sept. 9, 2021).....	32
Thompson, Mikah K., <i>Bias on Trial: Toward an Open Discussion of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom</i> , 2018 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1243, 1249 (2018).....	29
Training, <i>Race and Policing</i> (Sept. 1, 2020) at https://nhacd.org/	32
Training, <i>Race and Representation</i> (Oct 16, 2020) at https://nhacd.org/ ...	32
Vogelman, Lawrence, <i>The Big Black Man Syndrome: The Rodney King Trial and the Use of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom</i> , 20 Fordham Urb. L.J. 571, 573 n.5 (1993).....	29
2020 <i>Implicit Bias Training</i> , NH DOC (Nov. 20, 2020) at https://www.doj.nh.gov/implicit-bias-training/index.htm	32
Constitutional Provisions	
N.H. Const., pt. II, art. 91.....	23
